
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17-
Introduction Date 6-14-2017 ·& OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ ~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

? ... 
"',i, ~.., Community Schools, Thriving Students 

... d,3•3 ,5')11''0 

Board of Education 

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ~ • 
Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of~ d · n 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning anagement 

June 14, 2017 

Amendment No. 1 Award of Bid Agreement - G & G Builders, Inc.- Crocker 
Highlands Play Matting Replacement Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Award of Bid 
Agreement between the District and G & G Builders, Inc., Livermore, CA, for 
the latter to provide installation of play structure and matting, in conjunction 
with Crocker Highlands Play Matting Project, to extend the ending date from 
May 30, 2017 to September 30, 2017. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Addi tional time is needed for completion and close out of the play structure 
project. 

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Award of Bid 
Agreement between the District and G & G Builders, Inc., Livermore, CA, for 
the latter to provide installation of play structure and matting, in conjunction 
with Crocker Highlands Play Matting Project, to extend the ending date from 
May 30, 2017 to September 30, 2017. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1, including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 
With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: G & G Builders Inc. 

Project Name: Crocker Play Matting Replacement Project No.: 16111 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 3/23/2017 Intended End: 9/30/2017 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $0.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Contract was bidded as a CUPCCAA. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Installation of playstructure and matting. Original contract included painting of existing playstructure and matting. 
PT A for Crocker Highlands purchased new playstructure for school. Scope revised to delete painting and installation of 
playstructure and matting. Time extension includes order and delivery of new playstructure. 

Was this contract competitively bid? @ Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
I) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Comparison of bid results and past projects similar bid price. 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

D Educational Materials 

D Special Services contracts fo r financial , economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on 

January 1 of each year) 

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g. , solar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information technology and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

D Perishable Food 

D Sole Source 

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 

of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-



r • t-~L4' tJh ' l<ll 
S..: OCL O<,lll'ICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and G & G Builders, Inc. OUSD entered into 

an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 10, 2017 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as fo llows: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services , materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services : The scope of the project includes Installation of 
Qlay structure and matting . Original contract included Qainting of existing Qlay structure and matting. PTA for Crocker 
Hiahlands ourchased new olav structure for school. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 4 Months, and the amended expiration date 
is Se!::!tember 31 1 2017 . 

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed . 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

D Increase of to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract tota l is 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

I Increase /Decrease) 

I I I 
I I I , 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature bY. the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Ja arris, President, 
Board of Education . • . 

ll#,:J 4M~ 
· Devin Dillon, Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 






















































